APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-2 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the
Group has been prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group
as at 31 December 2022 and adjusted for the effects of the Contract to illustrate how the
Contract might have affected the financial position of the Group as if the Contract had
taken place on 31 December 2022. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has
been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purpose only and, because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group
had the Contract been completed as at 31 December 2022 or at any future date. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as at
31 December

2022
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as at
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 157,876 – 157,876
Right-of-use assets 1,418,362 113,047 1,531,409
Investment properties 94,924 – 94,924
Intangible assets 13,306 – 13,306
Investments accounted for

using equity method 76,465 – 76,465
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 8,833 – 8,833
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 5,452 – 5,452
Deferred income tax assets 193,537 – 193,537
Other receivables and deposits 9,455 – 9,455

1,978,210 113,047 2,091,257

Current assets
Inventories 22,902 – 22,902
Trade and other receivables 786,779 – 786,779
Restricted cash 31,797 – 31,797
Cash and cash equivalents 333,320 – 333,320

1,174,798 – 1,174,798

Total assets 3,153,008 113,047 3,266,055

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-1 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as at
31 December

2022
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as at
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 177,408 – 177,408
Lease liabilities 1,173,285 95,977 1,269,262
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,827 – 1,827

1,352,520 95,977 1,448,497

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 348,958 – 348,958
Contract liabilities 98,203 – 98,203
Borrowings 146,348 – 146,348
Current income tax liabilities 5,677 – 5,677
Lease liabilities 929,154 17,070 946,224

1,528,340 17,070 1,545,410

Total liabilities 2,880,860 113,047 2,993,907

Notes:

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December
2022 is extracted from the Group’s published unaudited consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2022 dated 27 March 2023.

2. For the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it is assumed that
the right-of-use assets had been recognised and the respective media resources under MTR Malls
and Commercial Premises (“Target Asset”) had commenced on 31 December 2022. The
adjustment represented the recognition of the right-of-use asset and lease liabilities amounting to